RESOLUTION NO. 2022-

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA MESA
APPROVING AN AWARD AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT IN
SUBSTANTIAL FORM AS PRESENTED, SUBJECT TO THE FINAL REVIEW
AND APPROVAL OF THE CITY ATTORNEY, FOR REQUEST FOR
PROPOSALS 22-13 FOR CLIMATE ACTION PLAN AMENDMENT NO. 2
CONSULTING SERVICES TO THE UNIVERSITY OF SAN DIEGO ENERGY
POLICY INITIATIVES CENTER FOR THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $100,000

WHEREAS, in March 2018, the City of La Mesa approved the Climate Action Plan
(CAP), which charts a course to reduce community-wide greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions by
15% by 2020, and 53% below 2010 levels by 2035 and serves as a long range road map with
measures and key actions to implement in energy, transportation, solid waste, water, and green
infrastructure;

WHEREAS, the CAP Implementation Team, led by the Environmental Program Manager
and made up of representatives from key departments within the City, have been working
collaboratively to coordinate and implement CAP measures and report progress;

WHEREAS, the CAP is scheduled to be updated in 2023;

WHEREAS, on August 2, 2021, the City Council created the Climate Action Plan Ad Hoc
Subcommittee (CAP Subcommittee) to discuss recommendations for the 2023 CAP update;

WHEREAS, on January 25, 2022, the CAP Subcommittee recommendations were
presented and approved by City Council;

WHEREAS, the scope of the CAP update includes public engagement, CAP revisions,
and plan adoption;

WHEREAS, on March 31, 2022, the City requested proposals for Climate Action Plan
Amendment No. 2 Consulting Services;

WHEREAS, on April 18, 2022, one proposal was received and subsequently evaluated;

WHEREAS, University of San Diego Energy Policy Initiatives Center (EPIC), was found
to be the most highly qualified firm and was recommended for contract award based on their
proposal and interview; and

WHEREAS, a final scope of work and fee were negotiated with EPIC to provide Climate
Action Plan Amendment No. 2 consulting services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the City Council of the
City of La Mesa, California, that the Mayor is hereby authorized to approve an award and
professional services agreement in substantial form as presented, subject to the final review
and approval of the City Attorney, with the for Request for Proposals 22-13 for Climate Action
Plan Amendment No. 2 Consulting Services to the University of San Diego Energy Policy
Initiatives Center for the total amount of $100,000.

ATTACHMENT A



PASSED AND ADOPTED at a Regular meeting of the City Council of the City of
La Mesa, California, held the 24™ day of May 2022, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:
NOES:

ABSENT:

CERTIFICATE OF CITY CLERK
I, MEGAN WEIGELMAN, City Clerk of the City of La Mesa, California, do hereby certify
the foregoing to be a true and exact copy of Resolution No. 2022- , duly passed and
adopted by the City Council of said City on the date and by the vote therein recited.

MEGAN WEIGELMAN, CMC, City Clerk

(SEAL OF CITY)

ATTACHMENT A



